
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning 

 
Wednesday 15 December 2010 

7.00 pm 
Herne Hill Baptist Church, Half Moon Lane, London SE24 9HU 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor James Barber (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 7 December 2010 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title Time 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
November 2010. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 7 - 11) 
 

 

6.1. 64  WORLINGHAM ROAD, LONDON SE22 9HD (Pages 12 - 25) 
 

 

6.2. JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH 
GROVE, LONDON SE22 8TE (Pages 26 - 63) 

 

 

6.3. 208 BARRY ROAD, LONDON SE22 0JS (Pages 64 - 76) 
 

 

6.4. 31 ELMWOOD ROAD, LONDON SE24 9NS (Pages 77 - 90) 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 7 December 2010 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential
[...]
essidades de Linguagem
Se você gostaria de informação sobre Community Councils (Concelhos
Comunitários) traduzida para sua língua, por favor, telefone para 020 7525 7234
ou visite os oficiais em 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Arabic:

020 7525 7234Tooley Street 160
LondonSE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7234 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali :

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7234 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

2



Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí re,

òsìsé ni ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Turkish:

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7234 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

3



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 17 November 2010 
 

 
 
 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 - PLANNING - 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wednesday 17 November 2010 
at 7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gavin Blackburn (Legal Officer) 
Sonia Watson (Planning Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Jonathan Mitchell, Lewis Robinson 
and Rosie Shimell.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Members declared interests regarding the following agenda items: 
 
Agenda item 6.1 - 8 Alleyn Park, London, SE21 8AE 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons, personal, as he would speak on this item in his capacity as a 
ward councillor. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 17 November 2010 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the meeting that he had received a letter from Councillor Robinson 
about item 6.1 which had been circulated to members and which he would read out during 
the item.  
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2010 be agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting, and signed by the Chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS  
 

6.1    8 ALLEYN PARK, LONDON, SE21 8AE  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-2545  
 
Proposal: Loft conversion with three new dormer extensions on rear facing roofslope 
and enlargement of width of link between living room and kitchen. 
 
NOTE: At this point Councillor Andy Simmons went to sit in the public gallery.  
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans.   
  
An objector spoke against the application.  Councillors asked questions of the objector. 
  
The applicant’s agent and the applicant spoke in support of the application. Councillors 
asked questions of the applicant’s agent and the applicant. 
  
There were no local supporters of the application.  
 
The chair read out a letter by Councillor Lewis Robinson.  
 
Councillor Andy Simmons spoke in his capacity as a ward councillor. Councillors did not 
ask questions of Councillor Simmons.  
  
Members discussed the application. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That planning permission for application 10-AP-2545 be granted, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to an additional condition that the new bathroom window 
must be obscure glazing.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7
[...]
t these tests. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 2TZ 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1P 5LX 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 1 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 
 
 

10



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC 

on Wednesday 15 December 2010 

64 WORLINGHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9HD Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

New two bed dwelling house on ground, first and second floors located in between nos 64 and 66 Worlingham Road. 
Proposal 

10-AP-1015 Reg. No. 
TP/2665-64 TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Daniel Davies Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/1 

JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON, SE22 
8TE 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of 3-storey plus basement building to provide a community music centre for use by school and local community (Use Class 
D1). 

Proposal 

10-AP-1510 Reg. No. 
TP/2120-C TP No. 
Village Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/2 

208 BARRY ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0JS Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Change of use from a residential dwellinghouse to a nursery (Class D1) with single storey ground floor rear extension, and two rear 
dormer window extensions forming one residential staff flat.  Associated bin and pram storage areas and cycle parking. 

Proposal 

10-AP-2852 Reg. No. 
TP/2596-208 TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Jeremy Talbot Officer 

REFUSE PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/3 

31 ELMWOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9NS Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

The demolition of an existing property (comprising two flats) at number 31-33 Elmwood Road. The construction of two new terraced 
houses on basement, ground, first and second floor levels. 

Proposal 

10-AP-2196 Reg. No. 
TP/2103-31 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Michael Mowbray Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/4 

CCAgenda.rpt 

11



Scale 1/1250

Date 3/12/2010

64 WORLINGHAM  ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9HD

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.1
12



Item No.  
 

6.1 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
15 December 2010 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-1015 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
64 WORLINGHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9HD 
 
Proposal:  
New two bed dwelling house on ground, first and second floors located in 
between no's 64 and 66 Worlingham Road. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Dulwich 

From:  Head of Development Management  
 

Application Start Date  05/05/2010 Application Expiry Date  30/06/2010 
 
 

 
1 

RECOMMENDATION 
To grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 To consider the application which has received 6 objections. 
  

 Site location and description 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
5 
 
6 

The site is located at a bend in the road and occupies the land between two semi-
detached dwellings. The dwellings are brick built but have differing architectural 
styles: 66 having projecting bays, gable ends and constructed from red
[...]
onsulted: 

 
 Design Surgery 
 Transport Planning 
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted: 

 
 None. 
  
  
 Neighbours and local groups consulted: 

As listed in IDOX Enterprise. 
  
 Re-consultation: 22/07/2010, 26/07/2010 and 13/10/2010. 

 
  
  

22



  
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 Internal services 
 

 Design Surgery - Raised concerns regarding the initial submitted scheme citing 
concern regarding its design. Following amendments received on the 14th July and 
8th October 2010, they were of the opinion that the design concerns had been 
resolved and recommended that the proposal be put forward for approval. 

  
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 None received. 
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 11 Letters of objection received from 6 objectors: 

 
44 Crystal Palace Road (1) 
50 Crystal Palace (1)  
66 Worlingham Road (1) 
42 Crystal Palace Road (2) 
53 Crystal Palace Road (1) 
 
Main issues raised were that proposal would result in: 
 
• Loss of daylight and sunlight (42,44,50,66) 
• Overlooking and loss of privacy as result of balcony area (42, 44) 
• A visually overbearing development (66)  
• Materials that would appear incongruous with the surrounding buildings and 

detract from the character of the street scene (42, 44) 
• Pressure on parking provision in the area and the loss of an off street parking 

space (42 44,)  
• The loss of space for emergencies in the event of fire (42, 44) 
• Loss of a green area (42) 
• Overdevelopment (42) 
• Absence of facilities for bicycles or wheelchairs (42) 

  
 
     

23



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mr D. Parsons Reg. Number 10-AP-1015 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2665-64 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 New two bed dwelling house on ground, first and second floors located in between nos 64 and 66 Worlingham 

Road. 
 

At: 64 WORLINGHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9HD 
 
In accordance with application received on 20/04/2010 08:03:14     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. WR/EX/01, WR/EX/02, WR/EX/03, WR/EX/04, WR/EX/05, WR(00) 00 P2, WR(00)01 P3, 
WR(00) 02 P3, WR (00) 03 P3, WR(00)04 P4, WR(00 05 P3, WR (00) 06 P3, WR(00)07 P3, WR(00)08 P3, WR 100 P1, 
WR SK 02 P3. 
 
Subject to the following condition: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans:  WR(00)01 P3, WR(00) 02 P3, WR (00) 03 P3, WR(00)04 P4, WR(00 05 P3, WR (00) 06 P3, 
WR(00)07 P3, WR(00)08 P3, WR 100 P1, WR SK 02 P3. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3 Samples of the timber and glass to be used in the carrying out of this permission shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority before any work in connection with this permission is carried out and 
the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given. 
 
Reason 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied that the timber and glass used to construct the 
dwelling will respond well to the local context, in the interest of the design and appearance of the building  in 
accordance with Policy 3.12 'Quality in design' of the Southwark  Plan [2007]. 
 

4 Prior to the commencement of development, details (2 copies) of obscure glazing to the the first floor rear 
window and samples of the  privacy screen to be erected at the front and rear of the  balcony area shall be 
[...]
d relate well to its surroundings'  5.3 'Walking and Cycling' which 
advises that adequate provision should be made for pedestrians and cyclists; and 5.6 'Car Park' of the 
Southwark Plan (2007) which advises that development should minimise the number of car parking spaces 
provided.  
 
b] Residential Design Standards Supplementary Planning Document (2008) 
 
c] PPS 3 
 
Particular regard was had to the impact of the scheme on daylight and sunlight and the loss of privacy at 
nearby dwellings but it was considered that anticipated impacts would not be harmful to the extent that would 
warrant the refusal of planning permission. After careful consideration it was considered that the impact on 
daylight and sunlight would be acceptable and that the affected dwellings would still receive a good standard 
of daylight. The quality of residential accommodation proposed would be of a good standard and result in an 
postitively contemporary addition to the streetscene at this part of Worlingham Road.  It was therefore 
considered appropriate to grant planning permission having regard to the policies considered and other 
material planning considerations. 
 
 

 
 
 
    
 

25



Scale 1/1250

Date 6/12/2010

James Allen's Girls School, 144 East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 8TE

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.2
26



Item No.  
 

6.2 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
15 December 2010 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Dulwich Community Council  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-1510 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH GROVE, 
LONDON, SE22 8TE 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of 3-storey plus basement building to provide a community music 
centre for use by school and local community (Use Class D1). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  15/06/2
[...]
on. 

 
 
Applicant Mr. John Reid 

James Allen Girls School 
Reg. Number 10-AP-1510 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2120-C 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of 3-storey plus basement building to provide a community music centre for use by school and local 

community (Use Class D1). 
 

At: JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8TE 
 
In accordance with application received on 01/06/2010     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 526_1000 Rev P, 526_1010 Rev P1, 526_1020 Rev P1, 526_1100 Rev P1, 526_1101 
Rev P1, 526_1102 Rev P1, 526_1103 Rev P1, 526_1104 Rev P1, 526_1120 Rev P1,  526_1121 Rev P1, 526_1110 Rev 
P1, 526 - 1111 Rev P1, 526 - 1112 Rev P1,526 - 1040 Rev A, 526 - 1041 Rev A, 526 - 1045, BREEAM Pre-Assessment, 
Acoustic Planning Report/Environmental Noise Survey,  Arboricultural Impact Appraisal and Method Statement, Transport 
Statement (Amendment Sept 2010), Southwark Sustainability Questionnaire, Energy Statement, Design and Access 
Statement, Travel Plan / Event Management (Amendment September 2010), Parking Statement. 
 
 
 
Subject to the following condition: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
 
526_1000 Rev P, 526_1010 Rev P1, 526_1020 Rev P1, 526_1100 Rev P1, 526_1101 Rev P1, 526_1102 Rev 
P1, 526_1103 Rev P1, 526_1104 Rev P1, 526_1120 Rev P1,  526_1121 Rev P1, 526_1110 Rev P1, 526 - 
1111Rev P1, 526 - 1112 Rev P1, 526 - 1041 Rev A, 526 - 1045 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3 Details of a survey and investigation of the soil conditions of 
[...]
e car parking, and having regard to the mitigation afforded in 
relation to transport planning issues through the conditions of consent.  

• Objections in relation to the effects of the scheme on trees both on the site and surrounding the site and in 
terms of landscaped amenity which have been addressed satisfactorily particularly having regard to visual 
amenity and biodiversity, subject to conditions of consent relating to submission of an Arboricultural 
method statement, tree protection, mitigation of the loss of trees by way of replacement tree planting, 

 monitoring of the health of retained trees, and the submission of a further landscape plan and 
 implementation of the landscape plan;  
• Objections received in relation to, and other matters relating to, the impacts of the scheme on the 

surrounding area during the construction phase such as noise and traffic impacts which can be adequately 
mitigated through compliance with conditions of consent. 

• Other policies which may have been considered, but in this instance are not considered to have such 
weight as to justify a refusal of permission. It was therefore considered appropriate to grant planning 
permission having regard to the policies considered and other material planning considerations. 

   
 
 
 
 
 

63



Scale 1/1250

Date 6/12/2010

208 Barry  Road, London, SE22 0JS

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.3
64



Item No.  
 
 6.3 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
15 December 2010 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2852 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
208 BARRY ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0JS 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use from a residential dwellinghouse to a nursery (Class D1) 
with single storey ground floor rear extension, and two rear dormer window 
extensions forming one residential staff flat.  Associated bin and pra
[...]
ry places in this area.  This 
amount of support for a new nursery satisfies the policy requirement for encouraging 
new establishments.  As such the proposal is considered to be in accordance with 
the intention of policy 2.4.  
 
4.6 'Loss of residential accommodation'  
States development will not be permitted where there is a net loss of residential 
floorspace, except where the environment is unsuitable for housing and the quality of 
accommodation is unsatisfactory with no possibility of improvement; or the site has a 
designation for a non residential use; or the change would contravene criteria for the 
efficient use of land contained in policy 3.11 'Efficient use of land'.     
 
The property is currently unoccupied however is a residential dwellinghouse with no 
planning history indicating any uses other than residential.  The local area is 
residential in character so a residential use is suitable in this location.  The internal 
layout of the building was not inspected, however the applicant has not stated that it 
would be unfit for habitation.  There is no designation for the site. In assessing the 
proposed use against policy 3.11, the proposal fails to satisfy relevant criteria due to 
the identified loss of residential amenity.  Due to this loss of residential floorspace, 
the proposal fails to satisfy the criteria for an exception from policy 4.6 and the loss of 

68



 
 
30 
 
 
 
 
 
31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
32 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
33 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
34 

residential accommodation cannot be supported.      
 
Policy 4.6 carries on to state that development will not be permitted where there is a 
net loss of wheelchair accessible housing.  The dwellinghouse has a large ground 
floor, easily accessible from street level, it is considered that the site would be 
suitable for wheelchair housing.  As such the loss of this housing would be in further 
contravention of the intention of this policy.   
 
The applicant's Design & Access Statement 
[...]
Beresford Reg. Number 10-AP-2852 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Refuse permission Case 

Number 
TP/2596-208 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was REFUSED for the following development: 
 Change of use from a residential dwellinghouse to a nursery (Class D1) with single storey ground floor rear 

extension, and two rear dormer window extensions forming one residential staff flat.  Associated bin and pram 
storage areas and cycle parking. 
 

At: 208 BARRY ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0JS 
 
In accordance with application received on 30/10/2010     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site Plan; 127(S)01; 130(S)02 A; 130(P)01 C; 130(P)02 C; 130(P)03 D; Design and 
Access and Planning Statement; Parking Survey and Analysis for the development of the site at: 208 Barry Road, East 
Dulwich, London; Green Travel Plan.    
 
 
 
Reason for refusal: 

1 The proposed change of use will result in a loss of residential floorspace, in a dwellinghouse which is 
considered suitable for housing, with no overriding circumstances that would make the loss of floorspace 
acceptable.  This is contrary to policy 4.6 'Loss of residential accommodation' of the Southwark Plan 2007 
[July].  
 
 

2 The proposed change of use would, due to the number of places and staff proposed for the new nursery, lead 
to a use out of character with the predominantly residential nature of the area, creating noise and nuisance 
impacts to the detriment of local residential amenity.  This is contrary to policy 3.2 'Protection of amenity' of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 [July].  
 

 
 
 
    
 

76



Scale 1/1250

Date 6/12/2010

31 Elmwood Road, London, SE24 9NS 

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.4
77



Item No.  
 

6.4 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
15 December 2010 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2196 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
31 ELMWOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9NS 
 
Proposal:  
The demolition of an existing property (comprising two flats) at number 31-
33 Elmwood Road. The construction of two new terraced houses on 
basement, ground, first and second floor levels. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30/07/2010 Application Expiry Date  24/09/2010 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 This application is before Members of the Dulwich Community Council, as it is 

recommended for approval and more than 3 letters of objection have been received. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 The application site consists of an existing building situated in between nos. 29 and 35 
Elmwood Road in North Dulwich.  The building was constructed during the post war 
period (cica1950's) to form an infill within this row of existing Edwardian dwellings. The 
dwelling is typical of the era and in stark contrast to the remainder of the dwellings 
along this section of Elmwood Road, featuring basic square timber windows, red 
brickwork and an adjoining flat roof dormer window structure.  The site is unallocated 
in the Adopted Southwark Plan (2007). 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
4 
 
 
5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of two adjoining dwellings to infill  
between nos 29 and 31 Elmwood Road, replacing the existing 1950's dwelling. 
 
The proposed dwellings would be of a design which complements the adjoining 
dwellings, whilst incorporating modern design features.  The dwellings would have a 
basement area with a small lightwell to the front bay.  The ground floor footprint would 
extend up to the adjoining boundaries, but  keep the height to the rear outriggers of 
nos 29 and 35 below 2 metres.  The outrigger to the proposed dwellings would be 
sunken so that although they w
[...]
e 
satisfied with amendments made to roof ridge on later submitted amended plans. 

 Tranport Planning: Raised no objections to the proposed development recommended 
that details regarding cycle storage be submitted. 

  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 n/a 
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 A total of 17 letters objecting to the proposal were recieved from members of the 

public from residents of the following addresses: 
 
29 Elmwood Road 
37C Elmwood Road 
50 Elmwood Road 
52 Elmwood Road 
54 Elmwood Road 
Flat 2, 7 Wynham Road 
Flat 3, 7 Wynham Road 
Herne Hill Society 
 
The objections focused on the following issues: 
• Innapropriate design and use of materials 
• Impact upon availability of light to properties adjoining the application site. 
• Potential structural problems of incorporating basement space into unit. 
 
in addition to this 6 letters of support were received towards the propoal.  these were 
received from the following addresses: 
 
60 Dulwich Village 
16 Hollingbourne Road 
49 Poplar Walk 
14 Elfindale Road 
83 Herne Hill 
18 Beckwith Road 
 
Generally those who wrote in were pleased that the site was being developed and 
supported the innovative and modern design. 
 

     

87



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mr. G Falzon Reg. Number 10-AP-2196 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2103-31 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 The demolition of an existing property (comprising two flats) at number 31-33 Elmwood Road. The construction of 

two new terraced houses on basement, ground, first and second floor levels. 
 

At: 31 ELMWOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE24 9NS 
 
In accordance with application received on 30/07/201
[...]
Street 
SE1                                                                1 

 
External: 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
UNISON Southwark Branch                                              1 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX                                                 1 
Mike Young TGWU/ACTS                                                1 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT                                                       1 
 
 
 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                              41 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 7 December 2010 


	Agenda
	
	languages for Dulwich

	5 Minutes
	6 Development Control Items
	Agenda list

	6.1 64  Worlingham Road, London SE22 9HD
	Item 1 Report
	Item 1 Recommedation

	6.2 James Allen's Girls School, 144 East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 8TE
	Item 2 Report
	Item 2 Recommendation

	6.3 208 Barry Road, London SE22 0JS
	Item 3 Report
	Item 3 Recommendation

	6.4 31 Elmwood Road, London SE24 9NS
	Item 4 Report
	Item 4 Recommendation

	
	



Minutes of the meeting

outhoreeK.

Council

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL
- PLANNING -
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning held on Wednesday 15

December 2010 at 7.00 pm at Herne Hill Baptist Church, Half Moon Lane, London
SE24 9HU

PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair)
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton
Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER Gavin Blackburn (Legal Officer)
SUPPORT: Sonia Watson, (Planning Officer)

Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)
Christian Loveday (Transport Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.

APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Michael Mitchell and for lateness from
Councillor Rosie Shimell.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members declared interests in relation to the following agenda items:

Agenda Item 6.2 — James Allen’s Girls School, 144 East Dulwich Grove, London
SE22 8TE

Councillor James Barber, personal, his daughter attends piano lessons at James Allen’s
Girls School.

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 15 December 2010




6.1

Councillor Jonathan Mitchell, personal, his daughter previously attended James Allen’s
Girls School.

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton, personal as she wanted to speak in her capacity as a
ward councillor.

Agenda Item 6.3 — 208 Barry Road, London SE22 0JS

Councillor Jonathan Mitchell, personal, as he wanted to speak in his capacity as a ward
councillor.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

An addendum report containing late amendments to paragraphs 10 and 38 of the officer’s
report was circulated at the meeting.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2010 be agreed as a correct record
of the meeting, and signed by the Chair.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS

The Chair decided to vary the order of agenda items in this order:

ltems 6.2, 6.3, 6.4 and 6.1.
64 WORLINGHAM ROAD, LONDON SE22 9HD

Planning application reference number 10-AP-1015
PROPOSAL

New two bed dwelling house on ground, first and second floors located in between nos 64
and 66 Worlingham Road.

The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans.
There were no objectors or local supporters present.

The applicants spoke in support of the application. Councillors asked questions of the
applicants.

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 15 December 2010




6.2

6.3

Members discussed the application.

RESOLVED:

That planning application be refused due to the poor design of the proposed development
and that it would inhibit the character of the area and the visual amenity for adjoining

occupiers. As such the proposal is considered to be contrary to policies 3.2 [protection of
amenity] and 3.12 [quality in design] of the Southwark Plan 2007.

JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SE22
8TE

Planning application reference number 10-AP-1510
PROPOSAL

Erection of 3-storey plus basement building to provide a community music centre for
use by school and local community (Use Class D1).

The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans.
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

The objectors spoke against the application.

The applicant spoke in favour of the application.

A local supporter spoke in support of the application.

Clir Robin Crookshank Hilton spoke in her capacity as a ward member and Members
asked questions.

Members discussed the application.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application 10-AP-1510 be granted, subject to the conditions
outlined in the report. In addition that the variation of conditions covering key issues
detailed under paragraphs 45, 71 and 73 of the officer's report which addresses the
following should be referred to Members for their approval:

large events held at the venue.

the impact on neighbouring residents.

Issues which refer to on street parking.

How to manage the impact on local traffic within the vicinity.

208 BARRY ROAD, LONDON SE22 0JS

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 15 December 2010




6.4

Planning application reference number 10-AP-2852

PROPOSAL:

Change of use from a residential dwellinghouse to a nursery (Class D1) with single
storey ground floor rear extension, and two rear dormer window extensions forming
one residential staff flat. Associated bin and pram storage areas and cycle parking.
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans.

Councillors asked questions of the officer.

An objector spoke against the application and Members asked questions.

The applicant and applicant’s agent spoke in favour of the application.

A local supporter spoke in support of the application.

Clir Jonathan Mitchell spoke in his capacity as a ward member and Members asked
questions.

Members discussed the application.
RESOLVED:
That planning permission for application 10-AP-2852 be granted subject to conditions,

which controls the number of children, hours of operation, noise and other matters as
outlined in the report.

31 ELMWOOD ROAD, LONDON SE24 9NS

Planning application reference number 10-AP-2196

PROPOSAL

The demolition of an existing property (comprising two flats) at number 31-33 EImwood
Road. The construction of two new terraced houses on basement, ground, and first and
second floor levels.

The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans.

Members asked questions of the officer.

An objector spoke against the application and Members asked questions.

The applicant and applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application and Members
asked questions.

There were no supporters present and no ward councillors wished to speak on this
application.

4

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 15 December 2010




Members discussed the application.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application 10-AP-2196 be granted subject to conditions
outlined in the draft decision notice.

The meeting ended 11.10 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 15 December 2010




